
PAGE 1 OF 2  Account # KT024578 

 
 
 

2nd “SYNCH TERM” ADDENDUM 
 

This second addendum (“ADDENDUM 2”) dated July 24, 2024 is a material part of the Annual Agreement commencing 
August 1, 2022, as amended by the first synch term addendum thereto dated August 3, 2023 (collectively the 
“AGREEMENT”), by and between Universal Production Music, a unit of Universal Music – MGB NA LLC, 2105 Colorado 
Avenue, Santa Monica, CA, 90404 (hereafter referred to as “UPM”), and Florida State University - College of Motion Picture 
Arts, Tele, Recording Arts, A3100 University Center, Tallahassee, FL 32306-2350 (hereafter referred to as “COMPANY”). 
Capitalized terms not defined hereunder shall have the same meaning as used in the AGREEMENT. 
 

WHEREAS, COMPANY desires to continue to license the Works (hereafter including from the expanded production music 
repertoire) for the purpose of synchronization with COMPANY’s Productions in accordance with the following terms: 

 
A. In consideration of the payment of the sum of Six Thousand Eight Hundred US Dollars ($6,800.00), which is due 

in-full within Thirty (30) days of the signing and execution of this ADDENDUM 2, the “Synch Term” as defined in 
paragraph 1(c) of the AGREEMENT shall be extended for an additional One (1) Year, commencing on August 1, 
2024 and ending on July 31, 2025.    

 
B. Reference is made to definition of Works as set forth in paragraph 1(a) of the AGREEMENT, which in connection 

with the new weblink used to access the Works, such definition shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with an 
updated definition as follows: 
 

“(a) Works: The musical compositions and corresponding sound recordings contained 
within the labels and corresponding albums (as may be updated from time-to-
time) as set forth on: https://www.universalproductionmusic.com/en-
us/discover/labels “   

 
C. Reference is made to the list of Clearance(s) in paragraph 1(h) of the AGREEMENT, which shall continue to apply 

during the Synch Term under this ADDENDUM 2 and, for clarity’s sake, are as follows: 
 

• DIGITAL / ONLINE / STREAMING / SOCIAL (ORGANIC NON-PAID) - Free digital downloads / streaming. 
Includes episodic / series productions and themes. For purpose of this “Digital (Non-Paid)” Clearance, the 
Territory is the World. 
 

• NON-BROADCAST - Audio, video, and digital media, corporate intranet, and closed circuit communications. 
Production not for sale to the general public. 

 
• Film Festival and Limited Theatrical Release only. 

 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



PAGE 2 OF 2  Account # KT024578 

D. The terms of this ADDENDUM 2 may not be changed or modified except by written agreement of both parties. All 
 other terms, provisions and conditions of the AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

 

{{$sig1                                          }}   {{$sig2                                       }} 
 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE  AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 
Florida State University - College of Motion Picture Arts  Universal Production Music, a unit of Universal Music – 

MGB NA LLC 
 
{{*sig1_es_:signer2:title                                                             }} {{#sig1=*sig1_es_:signer2:signature}} 
 

TITLE  {{#name=*sig1_es_:signer2:fullname}} 

 
 
 
 
 
  {{#sig2=*sig2_es_:signer3:signature}} 
  {{#date=date_es_:signer2:date(format=mm/dd/yyyy)}} 
 
 

{{$name                                                   }}{{$date                    }} 
 

PRINT NAME                                           DATE                                {{#state=billstate_esner2} 

        {{#zip=billzip_es_:signer2}} 
 
 

{{billname_es_:signer2                                                             }} {{billemail_es_:signer2:isemail                                            }} 
 

BILLING CONTACT NAME  BILLING CONTACT EMAIL 
 
 
 
UPM and COMPANY agree that a scanned pdf counterpart of this ADDENDUM 2 evidencing the signature of a party shall be 
effective as an original signature for all purposes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Please make checks payable to Universal Production Music at address below 
(or through the payment option available through COMPANY’s online account) 

15044 Collections Center Drive 
Chicago, IL 60693 

 
 
 
 
 

Reb Braddock (Jul 26, 2024 17:42 EDT)

Dean College Motion Picture Arts

Reb Braddock Jul 26, 2024










